

No. 09-11556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE TOLENTINO,
Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to
The New York Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
AND LEGAL SCHOLARS AND TECHNICAL
EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONER**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
JOHN VERDI
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

January 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. *A Traffic Stop Can Give Police Access to an Enormous Pool of Personal Data* 5

 A. *Mobile Data Terminals* 5

 B. *The National Crime Information Center* 7

 C. *The Integrated Automated Fingerprint Identification System* 10

 D. *E-Verify* 12

 E. *Fusion Centers* 13

 F. *Combined DNA Index System* 17

 II. Law Enforcement Officials Should Not Routinely Rely on Inaccurate Identity-Based Information Systems 18

 A. *Inaccuracies in the National Crime Information Center (“NCIC”)* 19

B. <i>Problems with Databases Associated with the Federal Government’s Employment Eligibility Verification System</i>	22
C. <i>Commercial Databases on Which Law Enforcement Rely Are Also Inaccurate and Incomplete</i>	25
III. Driver Identity Information Is Entitled to Strong Privacy Protection	27
A. <i>The Drivers Privacy Protection Act</i>	27
B. <i>Application of Reno</i>	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFL-CIO v. Chertoff</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 999 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	24
<i>Collier v. Dickinson</i> , 477 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>DeVere v. Attorney General</i> , 146 N.H. 762 (N.H. 2001)	29
<i>Hartman v. Dept. of Conservation and Natural Resources</i> , 892 A.2d 897 (Pa. Commw. 2006).....	30
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	4
<i>Locate.Plus.Com, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2002)	29
<i>McCready v. White</i> , 417 F.3d 700, 703 (7th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Myerson v. Prime Realty Services, LLC</i> 796 N.Y.S.2d 848 (2005)	29
<i>O'Brien v. Quad Six, Inc.</i> , 219 F.Supp.2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	29
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	27, 28
<i>Russell v. Choicepoint</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. La. 2004)	29
<i>Taylor v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5 th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Young v. West Pub. Corp.</i> , 724 F.Supp.2d 1268 (S.D. Fl. 2010)	30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 18 U.S.C. 2721(b)	27
18 U.S.C. § 2721	27
18 U.S.C. § 2721(a)	27
18 U.S.C. § 2725(3)	27
28 U.S.C. § 534	8
5 U.S.C. § 552a	21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(1)	22
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(5)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BJS, <i>Improving Access to and Integrity of Criminal History Records</i> , NCJ 200581 (July 2005)	19
Bob Sullivan, <i>ChoicePoint Files Found Riddled With Errors</i> , MSNBC, Mar. 8, 2005	26
Bob Sullivan, <i>Red Tape Chronicles: Bob the Writer, Bob the Molester</i> , MSNBC, May 3, 2006	26
Brief of Amicus Curiae Electronic Privacy Information Center at 1, <i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	28
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Improving Criminal History Records for Background Checks</i> (May 2003)	21
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Use and Management of Criminal History Record Information: A Comprehensive Report</i> , 2001 Update, NCJ 187670 at 38 (Dec. 2001)	19

Dana Priest and William M. Arkin, <i>Monitoring America</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 20, 2010.....	6, 9
Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>National Criminal History Improvement Program (NCHIP)</i>	21
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the Interim Data Sharing Model (iDSM) for the Automated Biometric Identification System (IDENT)/Integrated Automated Fingerprint Identification System (IAFIS) Interoperability Project 2</i> (Sept. 1, 2006)	12
Dynamic Imaging Systems, <i>PositiveID+ Facial Recognition & Fingerprint Identification: Mobile & Wireless Capabilities</i>	7
<i>Exploring Federal Solutions to the State and Local Fugitive Crisis</i> , \ Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. On Crime and Drugs of the Comm. of the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 2 (2010) (Statement of Roy G. Weise, Senior Advisor, Criminal Justice Information Services Division)	8
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Five Key Services</i>	11
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>National Crime Information Center</i>	8, 9
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>NCIC Code Manual: Personal Descriptors</i> , Mar. 3, 2010...	9, 10

Global Justice Info. Sharing Initiative, Dep't of Justice, Fusion Center Guidelines: Developing and Sharing Information and Intelligence in a New Era -- Guidelines for Establishing and Operating Fusion Centers at the Local, State, and Federal Levels – Law Enforcement Intelligence, Public Safety and the Private Sector 2 (Aug. 2006).....	14, 15
Gov. Donald L. Carcieri, Rhode Island Executive Order 08-01 (March 27, 2008)	13
Gov. Lincoln Chafee, Rhode Island Executive Order 11-02 (January 5, 2011)	13
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Immigration Enforcement: Weaknesses Hinder Employment Verification and Worksite Enforcement Efforts</i> , GAO-05-813 25 (Aug. 2005)	23
H.B. 1007, 2008 Gen. Assem., Spec. Sess. (Va. 2008)	17
Jane Black, <i>Data Collectors Need Surveillance, Too</i> , Business Week, Jan. 24, 2002	25
Kim Zetter, <i>Bad Data Fouls Background Checks</i> , Wired News, Mar. 11, 2005	25
L-1 Identity Solutions, <i>IBIS Extreme: How it Works</i>	7
L-1 Identity Solutions, <i>L-1 Identity Solutions, Intellimobile – Solutions</i>	8
National Conference of State Legislatures <i>DNA in Criminal Justice</i>	17

Office of Inspector Gen., Dep't of Justice, <i>Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> <i>Monitoring of Nonimmigrant Overstays</i> , Rept. No. I-97-08 (Sept. 1997)	23
Office of Inspector Gen., Soc. Sec. Admin, <i>Congressional Response Report: Accuracy of</i> <i>the Social Security Administration's</i> <i>NUMIDENT File</i> , A-08-06-26100 (Dec. 18, 2006)	23
Philip Marcelo, <i>Impact of Carcieri's</i> <i>Immigration Order Under Scrutiny</i> , Providence Journal, Nov. 20, 2010	13
Press Release, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Secure Communities Strategy</i> <i>at Work in Fairfax County</i> (Mar. 16, 2010)	12
Samuel Alito, <i>The Boundaries of Privacy in</i> <i>America</i> (1972)	5
Solomon Moore, <i>F.B.I. and States Vastly Ex-</i> <i>pand DNA Databases</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 18, 2009	17
<i>The Future of Fusion Centers: Potential</i> <i>Promise and Dangers: Hearings Before the</i> <i>H. Comm on Intelligence, Info. Sharing, and</i> <i>Terrorism Risk Assessment of the H. Comm.</i> <i>on Homeland Sec.</i> , 111th Cong. 16 (2010) (statement of Robert Riegler, Director, State and Local Program Office, Office of Intelligence and Analysis, Dept. of Homeland Sec.)	16
Todd Masse, Siobhan O'Neil & John Rollins, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Fusion Centers: Issues</i> <i>and Options for Congress</i> , RL34070 20, 19 (July 6, 2007)	13
